Schraubsystem WR

Aktenregale - Beidseitige Nutzung
Etageéres a classeurs - Utilisation des deux cotés
Archiefrekken - Gebruik aan beide zijden

File shelving units - Double sided utilisation

Aktenregale MIT Deckboden

Etagéres a classeurs AVEC 2 tablette supérieure
Archiefrekken MET bovenlegger

File shelving units WITH top cover
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(1) 383817 mm

@ Winkelpfosten
Montants d'angle
Hoekstaander
Corner pillar

@ Seitenblech

Tole latérale
Zijplaat
Side plate

WAE-090-1/0

Aktenregale OHNE Deckboden

Etagéres a classeurs SANS tablette supérieure
Archiefrekken ZONDER bovenlegger

File shelving units WITHOUT top cover

(Gitezeichen RAL-RG 614
™

—
Lager. und Betrebasierchtungen

RAL-RG 614/1 (H 44)
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@ Fachboden

Fonds
Leggers
Shelves

() Eckplatte

Plaques de coin
Hoekplaat
Corner plate
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@ Mittelanschlagbiigel

Agrafe du milieu

Middelste aanslagbeuge!
Centre stop yokes

@ Schraube
Vis

Schroef
Bolt

@ Mutter

Ecrou
Moer
Nut
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Aufbauanleitung
Notice de Montage
Handling voor montage

Assembly instruction

Aktenregal - Schraubsystem WR
Aufbau- und Betriebsanleitung

Sehr geehrter Kunde,

die Ihnen gelieferten Regale sind giitegesichert nach den Giite- und
Priifbestimmungen RAL-RG 614/1, sie entsprechen dem Geratesicherheits-
gesetz GSG sowie den UW fiir Lagereinrichtungen und Gerate des Haupt-
verbandes der gewerblichen Berufsgenossenschaften BGR 234.

Damit die Regale die an sie gestellten Anforderungen erfiillen kénnen und um
ihre Funktionsfahigkeit auch in Zukunft zu erhalten, ist es unbedingt
erforderlich, die Aufbau- und Betriebsanleitung genau zu beachten.

Etageéres a classeurs - Systeme de vissage WR
Instructions de montage et d'utilisation

Cher client,

Les rayonnages doivent étre montés et utilisés suivant les instructions reprises
ci-dessus. Ainsi peuvent-ils étre chargés sans problémes; leur caractére fonc-
tionnel et la sécurité de travail sont garantis.

Archiefrekken - schroefsysteem WR
Richtijnen en montagehandeidung

Geachte klant,

De rekken moeten gemonteerd en gebruikt worden volgens de hieronder ver-
melde instructies. Enkel dan kunnen zij met de aangegeven gewichten belast
worden. Veiligheid en funktionaltiteit zijn dan gewaarborgd.

File shelving units - WR bolted system
Instructions for assembly and use

Dear customer,

To ensure that the shelves meet the demands placed on them and also retain
their function in future, it is essential that you follow the assembly instructions
and instructions for use.

Bauteile je Grund- / Anbauregal:

Composantes de I'étagére de base / étagére supplémentaire:
Onderdelen per basis- / aanbouwstelling:

Components for basic / add-on rack:

1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm| 2550 mm| 2900 mm
4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
5/5 6/6 717 8/8 9/9
4/4 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
-/- -/- -/- -/- -/-
-/- 8/4 16/8 24 /12 | 32/16

40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68

40/20 K 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68
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Bauteile je Grund- / Anbauregal:

Composantes de I'étagére de base / étagére supplémentaire:
Onderdelen per basis- / aanbouwstelling:

Components for basic / add-on rack:
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H: 1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm 2550 mm| 2900 mm
® -/- 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
@ =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
® =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
@ =)= 2/1 2/1 2/1 2/1
® -/- 8/4 16/8 24/12 | 32/16
® =f= 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68
@ =fl= 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68






Anzahl und Anordnung der Eckplatten

Nombre et disposition de panneaux d’angle
1 Aantal en positionering van de hoekplaten

Number and arrangement of corner plates

H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
H: 1850 mm
H: 1500 mm
0 0 8 4 16 8 24 12
Anzahl und Anordnung der Eckplatten
Nombre et disposition de panneaux d’angle
2 Aantal en positionering van de hoekplaten
Number and arrangement of corner plates
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
H: 1850 mm
8 4 16 8 24 12

=+ == 7+ =—=

Fachboden mit 8 Eckplatten (Grundregal)

Etagére avec 8 panneaux d’angle (étagére de base)
Legger met 8 hoekplaten (hoekplaat)

Shelf with 8 corner plates (basic rack)

— =

Fachboden ohne Eckplatten
Etagére sans panneaux d’angle
Legger zonder hoekplaten
Shelf without corner plates

@ Grundregal @ Anbauregal

Winkelpfosten

H: 2900 mm

max.
100 mm

H: 2900 mm

max.
100 mm

Fachboden mit 4 Eckplatten (Anbauregal)

Etagére avec 4 panneaux d’angle (étagere supplémentaire)
Legger met 4 hoekplaten (aanbouwstelling)

Shelf with 4 corner plates (add-on rack)

@ Fachboden

Etagére de base Etagére supplémentaire Montants d'angle Fonds

Basisstelling Aanbouwstelling Hoekstaander Leggers

Basic rack Add-on rack Corner pillar Shelves
@ Mittelanschlagbiigel @ Seitenblech @ Eckplatte . Schraube und Mutter

Agrafe du milieu Tole latérale Plagues de coin Boulon et écrou

Middelste aanslagbeugel Zijplaat Hoekplaat Schroeven en lange moeren

Centre stop yokes Side plate Corner plate Nut and bolt

Qo

Handling voor montage

Assembly instruction

De archiefrekken voor tweezijdig gebruik onderscheiden zich in:

1 Archiefrekken met bovenlegger
2 Archiefrekken zonder bovenlegger

Beide varianten zijn in de volgende constructies te leveren (zie afb. A1 resp.
A2):

Basisstelling met 4 hoekstaanders

Aanbouwstelling met 2 hoekstaanders

[ De rekken creéren hun stevige stand dankzij de schroefmontage van
hoekplaten. De voorschriften met betrekking tot het aantal hoekplaten -
en de positionering daarvan - dienen exact te worden nageleefd (zie afb.
B1 resp. B2).

[ In de basisstelling zijn 8 hoekplaten ter verstijving per legger
nodig. In de aanbouwstelling zijn 4 hoekplaten ter verstijving per
legger nodig. Voor het totaal aantal en de positionering van de hoekpla-
ten: zie afb. B1 resp. B2.

[ ledere hoekplaat wordt met behulp van 3 bouten en moeren van binnen
met de legger en de hoekstaander gekoppeld (zie afb. C).

[ Alle leggers moeten met ieder hoekbeen, dat aan de bodemverkanting
aanligt, worden vastgeschroefd.

[ De aanbouwstellingen worden gelijkmatig zowel rechts als links aan de
basisstelling gemonteerd.

Let er a.u.b. op, dat niet aan iedere bodem hoekplaten worden
vastgeschroefd! Deze zijn alleen nodig voor de verstijfde leggers!

De schroefmontagewerkzaamheden bij voorkeur in liggende toestand (rek)
uitvoeren. Vervolgens de rekken rechtop zetten (let op plafondhoogte!). Het
exact verticaal richten kan dan op de definitieve opstellingsplaats worden uit-
gevoerd.

Wij adviseren u tijdens de montage werkhandschoenen te dragen.

The file shelving units intended for both sides are available in two variants:

1 File shelving units with top cover
2 Fie shelving units without top cover

Both variants are available as the following types (Fig. A1 or A2):
Basic rack with 4 corner pillars
Add-on rack with 2 corner pillars

@ The shelving units obtain their stability from the screwing of corner plates.
The regulations about the number of corner plates and the layout have to
be respected exactly (see Fig. B1 or B2).

I 8 corner plates are needed for reinforcing each shelf in the basic
rack. 4 corner plates per shelf are needed for reinforcing for the
add-on rack. See Fig B1 or B2 for total number and arrangement of
corner plates.

I Each corner plate is screwed together from the inside with the shelf and
corner pillars using 3 screws and nuts (Fig. C).

I All shelves have to be screwed to the angle leg, which touches the bottom
edges.

B The add on racks are joined equally to the right and left of the
basic shelf.

Please note that corner plates are not screwed into every shelf! These
are only required for the stiffened shelf floors!

It is preferable to screw together with the racks lying down. Put the racks upright
afterwards (Watch the ceiling height!). The vertical alignment is made at the final
location.

Wearing work gloves is recommended for installation.
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Betriebsanleitung
Notice d’ utilisation
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Instruction for Use
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Wichtige technische Hinweise
Remarque technique importante
Belangrijke technische aanwijzingen

Important technical information

(D> Beachten Sie bitte, dass die Stiitzrahmen senkrecht stehen. Eine Abweichung um ein Dreihundertfiinfzigstel

der Hohe kann toleriert werden, ggf. sind Unterlegplatten erforderlich. Als standsicher gelten von Hand be- und
entladene Regale, wenn der Wert: Hohe geteilt durch Tiefe kleiner oder gleich 5 ist. Falls das Ergebnis groBer
als 5 ist, sind die Regale durch geeignete MaBnahmen zu sichern. Sollten Sie beziiglich der erforderlichen
Sicherungen Fragen haben, rufen Sie uns bitte an.

® Veillez a ce que les chassis d'appui soient parfaitement verticaux. Un écart de un trois cent cinquantieme de

la hauteur est admissible, le cas échéant des cales d’épaisseur sont indispensables. On considére que des
étagéres (dé) chargées a la main sont stables si la hauteur divisée par la profondeur est plus petite ou égale a
5. Si le résultat de cette division est plus grand que 5, il faut prendre des mesures appropriées afin de stabili-
ser les étageres. Si vous avez des questions au sujet des sécurités requises, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter.

@ Gelieve ervoor te zorgen dat de steunframes loodrecht staan. Een afwijking van H/350 kan worden getolereerd,

evt. zijn er onderlegplaten nodig. Met de hand in- en uitgeladen rekken gelden als stabiel, als de waarde:hoogte
gedeeld door diepte kleiner dan of gelijk aan 5 is. Indien het resultaat groter dan 5 is, moeten de rekken door
gepaste maatregelen worden verstevigd. Indien u vragen zou hebben gelieve ons op te bellen.

Please make sure that the support frames are vertical. A deviation of a three hundred and fiftieths of the height

can be tolerated; shims may be necessary. Shelves which can be loaded and unloaded by hand are considered
to be stable when the value of: the height divided by the depth is less than or equal to 5. The shelves need to
be suitably secured if the value is greater than 5.

Don't hesitate to ring us for any questions you may have about the type of securing required.

@ Deckboden sind ungeeignet zur Lagergutablage. Bei unterschiedlichen Fachlasten soliten die hoheren Lasten

im unteren Bereich des Regals konzentriert werden. Der Betreiber muss gewahrleisten, dass der FuBboden die
Lasten aus dem Stiitzrahmen sicher aufnehmen kann. Die FuBbodenbeschaffenheit muss den Forderungen der
DIN 18202 Pkt. 4, Tab. 3, Zeile 3 entsprechen. Ist der FuBboden magnesitgebunden, miissen Kunststoffplatten
unterlegt werden.

@ Les rayonnages ne sont pas adaptés au stokage de marchandises s'ils nont pas de protections de chutes. Dans

le cas de stokage de poids différent, il faut placer les marchandises les plus lourdes en bas. L'exploitant doit
garantir que les étagéres supportent la charge porté sur le chassis de soutien. La qualité du sol doit correspond-
re aux exigeances de la DIN 18202 point 4, tab. 3 ligne 3. Si le sol est magnétisé, il faut placer des plaques
plastiques en dessous.

@ Leggers zonder zijn ongeschikt voor het opbergen van magazijngoederen. Bij verschillende belasting van de

leggers moet de grootste belasting in het onderste bereik van de stelling geconcentreerd worden. De exploitant
moet waarborgen dat de legger de belasting uit het steunframe zeker kan dragen. De kwaliteit van de vioer moet
beantwoorden aan de eisen van DIN 18202 pnt. 4, tab. 3, regel 3. Als het om een magnesietvioer gaat, dan
moeten er kunststofplaten onder gelegd worden.

Ceiling panels are unsuitable for storing goods. In the event of differences in the load exerted on the various

compartments, the heavier loads should be concentrated in the bottom area of the shelving. The user must
make sure that the compartment floor is able to safely absorb the loads emanating from the support frame. The
condition of the floor must comply with the specifications laid down in DIN 18202 point 4, table 3, line 3. If the
floor has been bonded with magnesia cement, plastic boards are to be paced underneath the shelving.

@ Die angegebenen maximalen Tragfdhigkeiten fiir Fachboden [Q] gelten bei jeweils gleichmassig verteilter Last.

Die Summe der Fachlasten [£Q] in einem Regalfeld muss kleinergleich der unten angegebenen Feldlast
[Qmax.] sein. Bei Aufstellung von weniger als 3 Regalfeldern reduziert sich die jeweils angegebene Feldlast um
10%. Der Gesamtschwerpunkt darf in jedem Fall nicht tiber der halben Regalhche liegen.

® Les données maximales de support de charge pour sols spéciaux [Q] sont valables dans le cas d'un partage

régulier de la charge. La somme des charges spéciales [ZQ] sur un plan d'étagere doit &tre égale ou inférieu-
re au poids/surface [Qmax.]. Das les cas ou le montage comporte moins de 3 plans d'étagéres, le poids/surface
se réduit de 10%. La totalité de la charge ne doit en aucun cas dépasser la moitié de la hauteur.

@ Het opgegeven maximale draagvermogen voor leggers [Q] geldt bij telkens gelijkmatig verdeelde belasting. De

som van de belasting van de leggers [£Q] in één stellingveld moet kleiner of gelijk zijn aan de onderstaande
veldbelasting [Qmax.]. Bij opstelling van minder dan 3 stellingvelden wordt de telkens opgegeven veldbelasting
met 10% gereduceerd. Het algemene zwaartepunt mag in elk geval niet boven de helft van de stellinghoogte
liggen.

The maximum carrying loads listed for compartment floors [Q] apply when the load is evenly distributed in each

case. The sum of compartment loads [ZQ] in a shelf bay must be smaller or equivalent to the bay load [Qmax.]
stated below. In cases where fewer than 3 shelf bays are erected, the bay load listed is reduced by 10% in each
case. The overall centre of gravity must not under any circumstances be above half the height of the shelving.

Indications Opgave van Permissible
Lastangaben de charge de belasting loading
H Hohe Hauteur Hoogte Height
Q Fachlast Charge par panneau Loketlast Shelf loading
Qmx, Feldlast Charge par champ Veldbelasting Bay loading
H 1500 mm 1850 mm 2200 mm 2550 mm 2900 mm
Q 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg
Qmax. 450 kg 540 kg 630 kg 720 kg 810 kg



System WR

Arkivreol - Dobbeltsidet brug
Arkiveringsreol - Tosidig bruk
Kontorshyllor - Dubbelsidig anvéndning
Asiakirjahylly - Molemminpuolinen kaytto

Arkivreol MED dzekhylde
Arkiveringsreol MED hylle
Kontorshyllor MED téckplatta
Asiakirjahylly pohjahyllyn KANSSA
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Vinkelben @ Hylde
Vinkelstolper Hylle
Vinkelpelare Hylla
Nurkkapylvas Hylly
Sideplade @ Hjgmeplade
Sideplate Hjgrneplate
Sidoplat Hérnplatta
Sivupelti Kulmalevy

®

WAE-090-2/0

Arkivreol UDEN daekhylde
Arkiveringsreol UTEN hylle
Kontorshyllor UTAN tackplatta
Asiakirjahylly ILMAN pohjahyllya
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™

—
Lager. und Betrebasierchtungen

RAL-RG 614/1 (H 44)

@ Midteranslagsbejle
Mellomanleggsbayle

®

Mittstoppbygel
Keskipysaytin

Skrue
Skrue
Skruv
Ruuvi

@ Matrik

Mutter
Mutter
Mutteri
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Opstillingsvejledning
Monteringsveiledning
Uppbyggnadsanvisning

Asennusohjeet

Arkivreol - skruesystem WR
Opstillings - og brugsvejledning

Keere kunde!

For at reolerne kan opfylde de krav, der stilles til dem og for at serge for, at de
ogsa i fremtiden er funktionsdygtige, er det absolut nadvendig at opstillings- og
brugsvejledningen leeses omhyggeligt.

Arkiveringsreol - skruesystem WR
Monterings - og bruksanvisning

Kjeere kunde,

For at reolene skal kunne oppfylle kravene som stilles til dem, og for at de skal
fungere ogsa i fremtiden, er det sveert viktig at man felger monterings- og
bruksanvisningen naye.

Kontorshyllor - skruvsystem WR
Uppbyggnads - bruksanvisning

Baste kund,

For att hyllorna ska kunna uppfylla stéllda krav och fér att uppratthalla funkti-
onsdugligheten &ven i framtiden, &r det absolut nddvéandigt, att exakt folja
uppbyggnads- och bruksanvisningen.

Asiakirjahylly - ruuvijdrjestelma WR
Asennus - ja kdyttdohjeet

Hyva asiakkaamme,

Jotta hyllyt tayttavat niille asettamasi vaatimukset ja jotta ne pysyvat toimintak-
untoisina tulevaisuudessakin, on tarkedd noudattaa asennus- ja kdyttoohjeita.

Komponenter for hver grund-/ tilbygningselement:
Komponenter per basis-/ pabygningsreol:

Komponenter per grund-/ tillbyggnadshylla:

Osat perus-/ lisahyllylle:

40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 [136/68
40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 [136/68

H: 1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm| 2550 mm| 2900 mm
©) 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
@ 5/5 6/6 717 81/8 9/9
® 4/4 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
® =f= == == =)= ==
® =f= 8/4 | 16/8 | 24/12 | 32/16
®
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Komponenter for hver grund-/ tilbygningselement:
Komponenter per basis-/ pabygningsreol:

Komponenter per grund-/ tillbyggnadshylla:

Osat perus-/ lisahyllylle:
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H: 1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm 2550 mm| 2900 mm
@ -/- 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
@ =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
® =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
@ -/- 2/1 2/1 2/1 2/1
® -/- 8/4 16/8 24/12 | 32/16
® -/- 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 136/68
@ -/- 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 136/68
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Opstillingsvejledning

Monteringsveiledning

Arkivreoler til dobbeltsidet opdeles i:

1 Arkivreol med daekhylde
2  Arkivreol uden dakhylde

Begge varianter fas i konstruktionstyperne (fig. A1 hhv. A2):
Grundelement med 4 vinkelben
Tilbygningselement med 2 vinkelben

I Reolerne far deres stabilitet gennem forskruningen med hjgrneplader.
Forskrifterne vedr. antal og placering af hjgrneplader skal overholdes ngje
(se fig. B1 hhv. B2).

I | grundelementet kreves 8 hjerneplader pr. hylde til afstivning.
| tilbygningsreolen kraves 4 hjgrneplader til afstivning pr. hylde,
for totalt antal og placering af hjgrnepladerne se fig. B1 hhv. B2.

B Hjernepladern skrues fast indefra med 3 skruer og metrikker sammen-
med hylden og vinkelstetten (fig. C).

I Alle hylder skal skrues sammen med hver vinkelbenside, som rarer
hyldens kant.

| Tilbygningselementerne monteres ligeligt fordelt til hgjre og venstre for
grundelementet.

Var opmaerksom pa, at der ikke skrues hjerneplader ind i hver
hylde! De kraeves kun til de afstivede hylder!

Det er bedst at skrue elementerne sammen, mens de ligger ned. Sa rejses
elementerne op (kontroller loftshgjden!). De justeres sa lodret pa det endelige
opstillingssted.

Vi anbefaler at baere arbejdshandsker ved monteringen.

Arkiveringsreoler til tosidig bruk er inndelt i:

1 Arkiveringsreol MED hylle
2  Arkiveringsreol UTEN hylle

Begge varianter finnes i konstruksjonene (fig A1 hhv A2):
Basisreol med 4 vinkelstolper
Pabyggingsreol med 2 vinkelstolper

I Reolene beholder sin formbestandighet ved hjelp av fastskrudde hjgrne-
plater. Forskriftene om antall og arrangering av hjgrneplater ma overhol-
des ngyaktig (se fig B1 hhv, B2).

| | basisreolen trenger man 8 hjerneplater for avstiving per hylle-
bunn. | basisreolen trenger man 4 hjerneplater for avstiving per
hyllebunn. Totalt antall og plassering av hjgrneplatene, se fig. B1 og
B2.

I Hver av hjgrneplatene skrus fast til hyllebunnen og vinkelstolpene innen-
fra med 3 skruer og muttere og (fig. C).

W Alle hyllebunner ma skrues fast med hver vinkelspindel som berarer
gulvkanten.

I Pabyggingsreolene pabygges basisreolen jevnt pa venstre og hayre
side.

Var oppmerksom pa at det ikke skrues hjerneplater i hvert bunn!
Disse er kun nadvendig for de avstivede hyllebunnnivaene!

Fastskruingen skijer fortrinnsvis liggende. Reis deretter opp reolene (pass pa
takhgyden!). Den loddrette innrettingen skjer sa pa det endelige stedet.

Vi anbefaler at man bruker arbeidshansker ved montering av reolene.

1

2

Konstruktionsmade (grund- og tilbygningselement)
Konstruksjon (basis- og pabyggingsreol)
Utforande (grund- och tillbyggnadshylla)
Asennustapa (perushylly ja hyllyn lisédosa)

iy

AVAVAVAVAY,

Konstruktionsmade (grund- og tilbygningselement)
Konstruksjon (basis- og pabyggingsreol)
Utforande (grund- och tillbyggnadshylla)
Asennustapa (perushylly ja hyllyn lisdosa)

B
=
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Skruesamling hjgrneplader - set indefra / udefra
Fastskruing av hjgrneplatene - sett innenfra / utenfra
Fastskruvning av hérplattorna - vy inifran / utifran
Kulmalevyjen ruuvaus - sisanakyma / ulkonakyma
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Antal og placering af hjgrneplader

Hornplattornas antal och anordning
Kulmalevyjen mééra ja asennus

1 Antall og plassering av hjerneplatene

H: 1850 mm

H: 1500 mm

Antal og placering af hjerneplader

Hornplattornas antal och anordning
Kulmalevyjen mééra ja asennus

2 Antall og plassering av hjgrneplatene

H: 1850 mm

=+ ==

Hylde med 8 hjgrneplader (grundelement)
Hyllegulv med 8 hjgrneplater (basisreol)
Fackhylla med 8 hornplattor (grundhylla)
Hyllyt, joissa 8 kulmalevya (perushylly)

— =

Hylde uden hjgrneplader
Hylle uten hjerneplater
Fackhylla utan hérnplattor
Hyllyt ilman kulmalevyja

@ Grundelement
Basisreol
Grundhylla
Perushylly

Pabyggi

Midteranslagsbejle
Mellomanleggsbayle
Mittstoppbygel
Keskipysaytin

@ Tilbygningselement

ngsreol

Tillbyggnadshylla
Hyllyn liséosa

(®) sideplade

Sideplate
Sidoplat
Sivupelti

H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
max.
100 mm
16 8 24 12 32 16
H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
max.
100 mm
16 8 24 12 32 16
+ — =

Hylde med 4 hjgrneplader (tilbygningselement)
Hyllegulv med 4 hjgrneplater (pabyggingsreol)
Fackhylla med 4 hornplattor (tillbyggnadshylla)
Hyllyt, joissa 4 kulmalevya (hyllyn lisdosa)

(3 Vinkelben

@ Midteranslagsbgjle

Vinkelstolper Mellomanleggsbayle
Vinkelpelare Mittstoppbygel
Nurkkapylvés Keskipyséytin

@ Hjerneplade Skrue og metrik
Hjerneplate Skrue og mutter
Hornplatta Skruv och mutter
Kulmalevy Ruuvi ja mutteri

P
€

Uppbyggnadsanvisning

Asennusohjeet

(SD  Kontorshyllor for dubbelsidig anvindning delas upp i:

1
2

Kontorshyllor med téckplatta
Kontorshyllor utan tackplatta

Bada varianterna finns i typerna (bild A1 resp. A2):
Grundhylla med 4 vinkelpelare
Tillbyggnadshylla med 2 vinkelpelare

Hyllorna fér sin stabilitet genom fastskruvning av hornplattor. Foreskrifterna
om antalet hornplattor och deras placering maste innehallas exakt (se bild
B1 resp. B2).

| grundhyllan behtvs 8 hdrnplattor som forstérkning per fackhylla.
Vid tillbyggnadshyllan krévs 4 hdrnplattor for forstidrkning per
hylla. Hornplattronas totala antal och placering framgar av bilderna B1
resp. B2.

Hornplattorna skruvas fast inifran i fackhyllan och vinkelpelaren med
vardera 3 skruvar och muttrar (bild C).

Alla fackhyllor maste skruvas ihop med varje vinkelben, som berdr hyllans
kant.

Tillbyggnadshyllorna monteras jamnt fordelade till hdger och vénster om
grundhyllan.

V.v. observera, att hornplattor inte skruvas ihop med varje hylla!
Dessa behovs endast for de forstirkta hylinivaerna.

Fastskruvningen utfors foretradesvis vid liggande hylla. Res dérefter upp
hyllorna (ta hansyn till takhgjden!). Den lodrétta inrikiningen sker pa den
slutgiltiga uppstallningsplatsen.

Vi rekommenderar att anvanda arbetshandskar vid montaget.

1

Asiakirjahyllyt molemminpuolinen kdyttoon ovat:

Asiakirjahyllyt pohjahyllyn kanssa

2  Asiakirjahyllyt ilman pohjahyllya

Kumpaakin versiota on olemassa kahta eri rakennetta (Kuvat A1 tai A2):
Perushylly, jossa 4 nurkkapylvasta

Hyllyn lisdosa, jossa 2 nurkkapylvasta

Hyllyt jaykistetddn ruuvatuilla kulmalevyilld. Méadraykset kulmalevyjen
lukuméarast ja jarjestyksesta on otettava huomioon (Kuvat B1 tai B2).

Perushyllyssi tarvitaan 8 kulmalevya jokaisen hyllyn vahvistamista
varten. Lisdhyllyssd tarvitaan 4 kulmalevyd jokaisen pohjahyllyn
jaykistamiseen. Kulmalevyjen kokonaisméaré ja jarjestys, katso kuva B1
tai B2.

Jokainen kulmalevy ruuvataan 3 ruuvilla ja mutterilla sisaltd pohjahyllyyn
ja nurkkapylvaaseen (Kuva C).

Kaikki hyllyt on ruuvattava jokaisen kulman sivuun, joka koskeen pohjan
reunaa.

Hyllyn lisdosia voi asentaa tasapuolisesta perushyllyn oikealle ja vasem-
mal le puolelle.

Ota huomioon, ettd kaikkieen pohjiin ei ruuvata kulmalevyja!
Kulmalevyja tarvitaan vain tuettaviin hyllypohjiin!

Ruuvaus suoritetaan p@dasiassa hyllyn ollessa vaakatasossa. Kiinnitd sitten
hyllyt (ota huomioon korkeus!). Pystyta hylly sitten pystysuoraan lopulliselle
paikalleen.

Suosittelemme tyokéasineiden kayttoa asennuksen aikana.
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Brugsvejledning
Bruksanvisning

Bruksanvisning

Kayttoohje
Max.
H/350
%B 4‘:
®
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H:T <5:1
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BISIE
GIGIE
GIGIE
(1

Max.
H/350

(@)

AR

A A&

BIElE

BIElE

FIA

( 90kg)

~ Q (+90kg)
~ Q (+90kg)

DL~ +a  ¢ookg)
" IQ (=360kg)
~Q < Qmax.

o

Vigtige tekniske oplysninger
Viktige tekniske rad
Viktiga tekniska informationer

Térkeita teknisid ohjeita

Serg for, at stetterammerne kommer til at st lodret. En afvigelse pa 1/350 i hgjden kan tolereres, evt. er der

brug for underlagsplader. Hylder, der fyldes eller tsmmes manuelt, kan betragtes som stabile i det gjeblik
veerdien svarer til: Hejde divideret med dybde mindre eller lig med 5. Hvis veerdien er sterre end 5, skal der
treeffes egnede foranstaltninger til sikring af hylderne. Hvis du har spergsmal desangaende, er du velkommen
il at kontakte os.

@ Pass vennligst pa at stetterammen star loddrett. Et awik pa en trehundre og femtiendedel av hayden kan tolere-

res, evt. kan man benytte underlagsplater. Standsikkerheten for reoler ved inn- og utlegging for hand gjelder nar
verdien er: Hoyde delt pa dybde er mindre enn eller lik 5. Hvis resultatet er sterre enn 5 ma en ta tilsvarende
forholdsregler for & sikre reolene. Hvis du skulle ha spersmél angdende nadvendig sikring, ber vi deg om a ringe
0sS.

@ Var vénlig och ser till att stédramarna star lodrétt. En awikelse pa en trehundrafemtiodel pa hojden kan tolereras,

ev. kréavs underldggsplattor. Hyllor som har lastats p& och lastats av for hand anses vara stabila om vérdet: av hdjden
delad med djupet ar mindere eller lika med 5. Om resultatet &r stérre an 5 skall hyllorna sékras med hjalp av
lampliga &tgarder. Skulle ni ha frdgor angéende de nddvandiga sakerhetsanordningarna, sa ring gama till oss.

@ Tarkasta, ettd tukirungot seisovat pystysuorassa. Poikkeavuus saa olla enintddn kolmessadasviideskymmeneso-

sa korkeudesta (H/350), tarvittaessa on kéytettava aluslaattoja. Tarvittaessa on kdytettava aluslaattoja. Tukevasti
seisovaksi katsotaan taytettyja tai tyhjia hyllyja, mikali arvo: Korkeus jaettuna syvyyden tulos =/< 5. Jos tulos on
> 5, taytyy hyllyt varmistaa vastaavin toimenpitein. Soittakaa meille, jos varmistamisen suhteen esiintyy kysy-
myksid.

@verste hylder uden nedstyrtningssikring i siderne er ikke egnet til opbevaring af arkivmateriale. Ved forskellig

belastning af hylderne ber den sterste belastning koncentreres pa reolens nederste hylder. Ejeren skal sikre, at
gulvet kan baere belastningen med gavlen. Gulvets beskaffenhed skal svare til kravene i DIN 18202 pkt. 4, tab.
3, linie 3. Hvis gulvet er magnesitbundet skal der leegges underlagsplader af plast under reolen.

@ Hyller uten fallsikring pé siden er ikke egnet for arkivering av lagergods. Ved forskjellige hyllebelastninger skal

de hayere lastene plasseres nederst i reolen. Eieren ma kontrollere at gulvet taler belastningene fra stetteram-
men. Gulvets beskaffenhet ma oppfylle kravene i DIN 18202 pkt. 4, tab. 3, linje 3. Hvis gulvet er magnesittbun-
det, ma man legge plastplater under.

@ Hyllor utan nerstortningssakring pi sidan &r olampliga for férvaring. Vid olika belastning av hyllorna br de hégre

belastningarna koncentreras till nedre delen av hyllan. Anvandaren miste sikerstilla, att golvet til belastningen
frin stédramarna. Golvets beskaffenhet miste uppfylla kraven enligt DIN 18202 punkt. 4, tab. 3, rad 3. Ar golvet
magnesitbundet, miste plastplattor ldggas under.

@ Yidhyllya ei saa kdyttad séilytykseen, jos siind ei ole sivuvarmistuksia. Hyllyd taytettédessa painavat esineet on

esineiden painon. Lattian rakenteen on vastattava standardin DIN 18202 kohdan 4 taulukon 3 rivin 3 vaatimuk-
sia. Jos lattia on magnesiittisitoinen, on kéytettava muovisia laattoja.

Den opfarte maks. baereevne for hylderne [Q] geelder kun ved jeevn fordelt belastning. Summen af hyldernes

belastning [>Q] i et element skal vaere mindre end den nedenfor opferte elementbelastning [Qmax.]. Ved
opstilling af mindre end 3 elementer reduceres den opfarte elementbelastning med 10%. Det samlede tyngde-
punkt ma i hvert fald ikke ligge over halv reolhgjde.

(N> Angitt maks. beereevne for hyllebunn [Q] gjelder ved jevnt fordelt last. Summen av hyllebelastningene [ZQ] i et

reolomrade ma veere mindre enn eller lik feltbelastningen [Qmax.] som er angitt nedenfor. Ved oppstilling av
mindre enn 3 reolomrader, reduseres den angitte omradebelastningen med 10 %. Det totale tyngdepunktet ma
under ingen omstendighet ligge over halve reolhgyden.

@ Den angivna maximala barférméagan for hyllorna [Q] géller vid respektive jamnt fordelad last. Summan av

hyllornas belastning [>Q] i ett hylifalt maste vara mindre eller lika med nedan angivna faltlast [Qmax.]. Vid
uppstallning av mindre &n 3 hylifélt reduceras den respektive angivna féltlasten med 10%. Den totala tyngd-
punkten far i varje fall inte ligga hogre an pa hyllans halva hojd.

@ Annetut hyllyjen enimmaiskantavuudet [Q] patevat, kun paino on jaettu tasaisesti. Painon yhteisméara [>Q] hyllyl-

I on oltava pienempi tai sama kuin alla annettu paino [Qmax]. Jos hyllykéssé on alle 3 hyllya, alla annettu kanta-
vuus pienenee aina 10 %. Painopisteen keskus ei saa olla koskaan hyllykon korkeuden puolivélin yldpuolella.

Belastningsangivelser Lastangivelser Lastuppgifter Kuormitustiedot
H Hojde Hoyde Hojd Korkeus
Q Elementbelastning Hyllelast Facklast Kantavuus
Qrmax. Hyldebelastning Feltlast Faltlast Kokonaiskuorma
H 1500 mm 1850 mm 2200 mm 2550 mm 2900 mm
Q 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg
Qrax. 450 kg 540 kg 630 kg 720 kg 810 kg



Instrucciones de montaje

System WR WAE-090-3/0

Estanterias de archivos - Utilizacion y acceso desde ambos lados
Scaffali per documenti - Utilizzo su entrambi i lati

Regaly na poradace - Oboustranné pouZiti

System skrecanych regatéw na akta - Obustronny

Istruzioni per il montaggio

Navod k sestaveni
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Instrukcja montazu

Estanterias de archivos - Sistema atornillado WR
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio

o

Distinguido Cliente:

Para que las estanterias puedan cumplir los requerimientos a ellas solicitados
y para mantener su capacidad funcional también en el futuro, es imprescindib-
lemente necesario, observar exactamente las instrucciones de montaje y de
Servicio.

Scaffali per documenti - Sistema di fissaggio a vite WR
Istruzioni per il montaggio e I'uso

0

Gentilissima/o cliente,

per consentire agli scaffali di soddisfare i requisiti posti e di mantenere invariate
anche in futuro le rispettive funzionalitf, ¢ assolutamente necessario prestare la
massima attenzione alle presenti istruzioni per il montaggio e I'uso.

<D Regaly na poradace - Sroubovaci systém WR
Navod na sestaveni a pouZiti

Vazeny zakazniku,

aby regaly mohly spliiovat poZadavky, které jsou na né kladeny, a zachovaly si
svou funk€nost i do budoucnosti, je bezpodminetné nutné presné dodrZet
tento ndvod k sestaveni regélu a jeho pouZivani.

System skrecanych regatéw na akta - WR

Estanterias de archivos CON balda superior Estanterias de archivos SIN balda superior Instrukcja montazu i uzytkowania
Scaffali per documenti CON ripiano superiore Scaffali per documenti SENZA R
. R . ) Szanowni klienci.
Regdly na poradace VCETNE horni kryci police ripiano superiore o ] ) )
Regaty na akta Z potka podsufitowa, Regdly na poradate BEZ horni kryci police Aby regaty mogty spetniac stawiane wobec nich wymagania oraz zachowaty

rowniez w przysztosci swojg funkcjonalno$¢ nalezy doktadnie stosowac sie do

Regaty na akta BEZ potki podsufitowej . . T .
instrukcji montazu i uzytkowania.

(Gitezeichen RAL-RG 614
™

—
Lager. und Betrebasierchtungen

Zerfifiziertes Qualitétsmanagement-System 4

nach DIN EN 1SO 9001
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RAL-RG 614/1 (H 44)

Piezas por estanteria basica/adosada:

Componenti per scaffale base / scaffale componibile:
Soutasti zakladniho regalu / regalové nastavby:

Elementy konstrukcji segmentu dobudowywanego regatu /
segmentu podstawowego regatu:

1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm| 2550 mm| 2900 mm
4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
5/5 6/6 717 8/8 9/9
4/4 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
-/- -/- -/- -/- -/-
-/- 8/4 16/8 24 /12 | 32/16

40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68

40/20 K 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68
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Piezas por estanteria basica/adosada:

Componenti per scaffale base / scaffale componibile:
Soutésti zakladniho regalu / regalové nastavby:

Elementy konstrukcji segmentu dobudowywanego regatu /
segmentu podstawowego regatu:

@
& A

(1) 383817 mm

|
N
=

Columna angular @ Balda Estribo central de tope it LEUL i VS0 ) AR G| 2850 i Zel
Sostegni angolari Ripiano Staffe d'arresto centrali @ =l= 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
Uhlovy sloupek Police Stredni dorazy @ -/- 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
Stupek narozny Potka komorowa Ogranicznik @ -/- 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
Chapa lateral @ Placa angular @ Tornillo @ Tuerca O) -/- 2/1 2/1 2/1 2/1
Lamiera laterale Piastra angolare Vite Dado @ =//= 8/4 16/8 24/12 32/16
Plechova bonice Rohova deska Sroub Matice @ -/ - 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 136/68
Blacha boczna Ptytka katowa $ruba Nakretka @ =[lo 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68
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Instrucciones de montaje

Istruzioni per il montaggio

Las estanterias de archivos para uso por ambos lados se clasifican en:

1  Estanteria de archivos con balda superior
2  Estanteria de archivos sin balda superior

Ambas variantes estan disponibles en los modelos siguientes (fig. A1 y A2):
Estanteria basica con 4 columnas angulares
Estanteria adosada con 2 columnas angulares

I Las estanterias obtienen su solidez atornillando placas angulares. Las
normas sobre la cantidad de placas angulares y la disposicion, deben
mantenerse exactamente (véase fig. B1y B2).

B En la estanteria basica se necesitan 8 placas angulares para
refuerzo por balda. En la estanteria adosada se necesitan 4 pla-
cas angulares para el refuerzo de cada balda, vea el nimero total
y la disposicion de las placas angulares en las fig. B1y B2.

I Las placas angulares se atornillan a la balda y la columna angular cada
una con 3 tornillos y tuercas desde dentro (fig. C).

I Todas las baldas deben ser atornilladas con cada lado angular que toque
los cantos de la balda.

I Las estanterias adosadas se instalan uniformemente a la derecha y a la
izquierda contra la estanteria basica.

iPor favor observe, que no se atornillan placas angulares en cada
balda! jEstas sélo son necesarias para los niveles reforzados de las
baldas!

El atornillado se realiza preferentemente en posicion acostada. A continuacion
enderezar las estanterias (jObservar la altura del techo!). La alineacion vertical
se realiza entonces en el lugar de emplazamiento definitivo.

Durante el montaje, recomendamos llevar guantes de trabajo.

Gli scaffali per documenti con utilizzo su entrambi lati si dividono in:

1 Scaffali per documenti con ripiano superiore
2 Scaffali per documenti senza ripiano superiore

Entrambi i modelli sono disponibili nelle varianti (fig. A1 e A2):
Scaffale base con 4 sostegni angolari
Scaffale componibile con 2 sostegni angolari

I Tutti gli scaffali debbono la loro stabilita a piastre angolari fissate con viti.
Si raccomanda di attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni relative al
numero e alla disposizione delle piastre angolari (v. fig. B1 e B2).

I Nello scaffale base sono necessarie 8 piastre angolari per ripiano,
con funzione di rinforzo. Per lo scaffale componibile sono invece
necessarie 4 piastre angolari per ripiano, con funzione di rinfor-
zo. Quanto al numero complessivo e alla disposizione delle piastre
angolari, si veda la fig. B1 o B2.

I Le piastre angolari debbono essere di volta in volta fissate al ripiano e ai
sostegni angolari dall'interno con 3 viti e dadi (fig. C).

I Tuttii ripiani vanno fissati a vite a ognuno dei montanti d'angolo, che & in
contatto con i bordi del ripiano.

| Lassemblaggio degli scaffali componibili a quello base deve awenire
contemporaneamente sul lato destro e su quello sinistro.

Si ricorda che non tutti i ripiani abbisognano di essere awitati a
piastre angolari. Queste ultime, infatti, sono necessarie solo per i
ripiani rinforzati della scaffalatura.

E preferibile procedere alla manovra di fissaggio a vite con tutta la struttura in
orizzontale. Solo in seguito si pud procedere a rizzare gli scaffali (attenzione
all'altezza del soffitto!). Per posizionarli verticalmente in maniera corretta, &
bene collocarli nel loro luogo di destinazione definitivo.

In fase di montaggio, si raccomanda I'utilizzo di appositi guanti da lavoro.

1

2

Tipo constructivo (Estanteria basica y adosada)

Tipo struttura (scaffale base e componibile)

Typ konstrukce (zakladni regal a regalova nastavba)

Typ konstrukcji (Segment podstawowy i dobudowywany regatu)

iy

AVAVAVAVAY,

Tipo constructivo (Estanteria basica y adosada)

Tipo struttura (scaffale base e componibile)

Typ konstrukce (zakladni regal a regalova nastavba)

Typ konstrukcji (Segment podstawowy i dobudowywany regatu)

B
=
e
N
=

Atornillar las placas angulares - Vista interior / exterior
Fissaggio a vite delle piastre angolari - vista dall'interno / dall’esterno
Sroubove spojeni rohovych desek - vnitfni nahled / vn&j3i nahled
kaczenie $rubami ptytek katowych - widok z wewnatrz / zewngtrz

2O0 00000 ¢




Cantidad y disposicion de las placas angulares
Numero e disposizione delle piastre angolari
Pocet a usporadani rohovych desek

1 Liczba i rozmieszczenie ptytek katowych

H: 1850 mm
H: 1500 mm

Cantidad y disposicion de las placas angulares
Numero e disposizione delle piastre angolari

2 PoCet a usporadani rohovych desek

Liczba i rozmieszczenie ptytek katowych

H: 1850 mm

=+ ==

Baldas con 8 placas angulares (estanteria basica)
Ripiano con 8 piastre angolari (scaffale base)
Regaly s 8 rohovymi deskami (zakladni regal)
Pdtka komorowa z 8 ptytkami kg towymi
(segment podstawowy regatu)

—— =

Baldas sin placas angulares

Ripiano senza piastre angolari

Police bez rohovych desek

Potka komorowa bez ptytek katowych

H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
max.
100 mm
16 8 24 12 32 16
H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
max.
100 mm
16 8 24 12 32 16

07+ — =

Baldas con 4 placas angulares (estanteria adosada)
Ripiano con 4 piastre angolari (scaffale componibile)
Police se 4 rohovymi deskami (regélové nastavba)
Pdtka komorowa z 4 ptytkami katowymi

(segment dobudowywany regatu)

@ Estanteria basica @ Estanteria adosada @ Columna angular @ Balda
Scaffale base Scaffale componibile Sostegni angolari Ripiano
Zakladni regal Pridavny regal Uhlovy sloupek Police
Segment podstawowy regatu Segment dobudowywany regatu  Stupek narozny Pdtka komorowa

@ Chapa lateral @ Chapa lateral

Lamiera laterale
Plechova bo¢nice

Blacha boczna Blacha boczna

Lamiera laterale
Plechova bo¢nice

@ Placa angular

Tornillo y tuerca

Piastra angolare Vite e dado
Rohové deska Srouby a matice
Ptytka katowa Sruba i nakretka

<>

Navod k sestaveni

Instrukcja montazu

Regaly na poradace s jednou oboustranné pouZiti stranou se déli takto:

1 Regaly na poradace véetné horni kryci police
Regdly na poradace bez horni kryci police

Obé varianty dodavame v nasledujicim provedeni (obr. A1 nebo A2):
Zakladni regal se 4 Ghlovymi sloupky
Regalova nastavba se 2 thlovymi sloupky

| Stabilita vSech regalli je zajisténa pfiSroubovanim rohovych desek.
Predpis 0 potu a usporadani rohovych desek musite presné dodrzet
(viz obr. B1 nebo B2).

W V zakladnim regalu musite v kaZdé polici pouZit 8 rohovych
desek k jeho vyztuZeni. Pro vyztuZeni regalové nastavby musite
v kaZdé polici pouzit 4 rohové desky. Celkovy pocet a usporadani
rohovych desek viz obr. B1 nebo B2.

I Rohoveé desky jsou seSroubovany zevnitf vzdy 3 Srouby a maticemi spo-
licemi a rohovymi sloupky (obr. C).

I \VBechny police musite seSroubovat s ramenem uhelniku, ktery se dotyka
hran police.

@ Regalové nastavby instalujte vpravo a vlevo k zakladnimu regalu.

Pamatujte, Ze rohové desky nejsou priSroubovany ke kazdé polici!
Rohové desky jsou nutné pouze u vyztuZenych polic!

Sroubujte nejlépe leZici regal. Teprve potom regaly postavte (pozor na vysku
stropu!). Vyrovnani do kolmice proved'te aZ na kone¢ném stanovisti.

Doporucujeme pouZit pfi montaZi pracovni rukavice.

Regaty na akta do obustronnego uzytkowania dzielg si¢ na:

1 Regaty na akta z potka podsufitowg
2 Regaty na akta bez potki podsufitowej

Obydwa warianty wystepuja w dwdch typach konstrukcii (ilustr. A1 lub A2):
Segment podstawowy regatu z 4 stupkami naroznymi
Segment dobudowywany regatu z 2 stupkami naroznymi

I Regaty zachowujg stabilno$¢ dzieki taczeniu Srubami ptytek katowych.
Nalezy doktadnie przestrzegaé przepisow dotyczacych liczby ptytek
katowych oraz ich rozmieszczenia (patrz ilustr. B1 lub B2).

I Zreguty do usztywnienia potrzeba 8 ptytek katowych na jedna
potke komorowa. W segmencie dobudowywanym regatu do
usztywnienia potrzeba 4 ptytek katowych na jedna pétke
komorowa. ¥3czna liczba ptytek katowych oraz ich rozmieszczenie —
patrz ilustr. B1 ub B2.

I Ptyiki katowe sg tgczone od wewngtrz z potka komorowg oraz stupkiem
naroznym kazdorazowo przy pomocy 3 $rub i nakretek (ilustr. C).

W Wszystkie potki komorowe muszg by¢ potaczone $rubami z kazdym
ramieniem naroznym, ktory styka sie z brzegami potki.

I Segmenty dobudowywane regatu sa montowane réwnomiernie po pra-
wej i lewej stronie segmentu podstawowego regatu.

Prosimy zwrdci¢ uwage na fakt, ze ptytki katowe nie sa przykrecane
w kazdej p6tce! Konieczne sa one tylko w przypadku usztywnionych
powierzchni pétek komorowych!

Zaleca si¢ tgczenie regatow Srubami, gdy lezg one na podtozu. Nastepnie
nalezy regaty podnies¢ (uwaza¢ na wysokos¢ sufitu!) Regaty nalezy ustawi¢
w pionie w migjscu ich ostatecznego ustawienia.

Podczas wykonywania montazu zalecamy noszenie rekawic roboczych.
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Informaciones técnicas importantes
Indicazioni tecniche importanti
Dilezité technické pokyny

Wazne wskazowki techniczne

@ Procure que los bastidores estén en posicion perpendicular. No se puede superar una variacion de H/350 (altura).

Dado el caso pueden ser necesarias placas espaciadoras. Las estanterias para cargas y descargas manuales con
consideradas estables cuando la proporcion de la altura a la profundidad sea inferior a 5:1. En caso contrario
deberian integrarse dispositivos especiales de seguridad. Se prohibe expresamente cargar y descargar las estan-
terias con la ayuda de escaleras moviles o de pared sin haber incorporado dispositivos especiales de seguridad y
sin una verificacion estética.

@ Prestare attenzione al fatto che i telai di supporto siano a piombo. Lo scarto non deve essere superiore a H/350.

Eventualmente occorrono gli spessori. Gli scaffali caricati / scaricati manualmente risultano stabili quando il rappor-
to H:T & inferiore rispetto a 5:1. E altrimenti necessario adottare misure di sicurezza speciali.

L'utilizzo degli scaffali per mezzo di scale di movimentazione o ad aggancio & fondamentalmente vietato senza
adottare particolari misure di sicurezza e senza un controllo di stabilita.

@ Nesmi byt prekrogeno vychyleni v rozsahu V/350, pfipadné je nezbytné pouZit podlozky. Za bezpetné jsou

povazovany regaly s ru¢né zakladanymi a odebiranymi materialy, je-li pomér V:H mensi neZ 5:1. V opatném
pripadé je nutno realizovat zviastni zajisteni. Obsluha regalti pomoci pojizdnych nebo opé&mych Zebiki je bez
zvlaStnino zajiSteni a statické kontroly zasadne zakazana.

Ramy podpory nalezy ustawi¢ w pozycji pionowej. Nie wolno przekracza¢ odchylenia wys./350. W przeciwnym

razie konieczne sg podktadki. Za stabilne s3 uznawane recznie zaladowywane i roztadowywane regaty, w
ktérych stosunek wysokosci do gtebokosci jest mniejszy od 5:1. W przeciwnym razie nalezy wykona¢ szczegol-
ne zabezpieczenia. Bez zabezpieczen tego typu oraz bez sprawdzenia statyki jest zakazane stosowanie do
regatow drabin.

@ Las baldas de cierre que no disponen de una proteccion lateral contra la posible caida de objetos no son aptas

para el almacenamiento. Cuando la carga repartida en las baldas no es homogénea es conveniente colocar las
cargas mas pesadas en el tercio inferior de la estanteria. El usuario debe garantizar que el suelo tiene la esta-
bilidad suficiente para soportar la carga derivada de la estanteria. La estructura del suelo debe cumplir las
exigencias de la DIN 18202, punto 4, tabla 3, linea 3. Si el suelo contiene magnesio deben colocarse placas de
plastico debajo de los pies de la estanteria.

@ | ripiani privi di protezioni laterali contro eventuali cadute non sono adatti per essere impiegati come spazio per

lo stoccaggio di materiali. In caso di carichi diversi, i pesi maggiori dovrebbero concentrarsi negli spazi inferio-
ri delle librerie. L'utente deve assicurarsi che il pavimento riesca a sopportare in maniera sicura i carichi dei telai
di supporto. Le proprieta del pavimento devono soddisfare i requisiti della normativa DIN 18202 punto 4,
tabella 3, riga 3. Se il pavimento contiene magnesite, & necessario disporre delle piastre di plastica sotto ai
piedini dello scaffale.

@ Horni kryci police nejsou bez bo&niho zajisténi proti padu vhodné pro ukladani prédméti. PFi rozdilném zatizeni

polic by méla byt vys8i zateZ umisténa v dolni asti regalu. Provozovatel musi zajistit, aby podlaha vydrzela
zatizeni nosného ramu. Kvalita podlahy musi odpovidat poZadavkim DIN 18202 bod. 4, tab. 3, fadek 3.
Obsahuje-li podlaha magnesit, musi byt regal opatfen plastovymi podlozkami.

Potki bez bocznych zabezpieczen przed wypadnigciem nie nadaja si¢ do tego typu regatow. W przypadku

zréznicowanego obcigzania potek wigksze obcigzenia nalezy grupowa¢ w dolnych zakresach regatow.
Uzytkownik musi zapewni¢ stabilne oparcie cigzaru ramy na podtozu. Wtasciwosci podtoza musi odpowiada¢
wymaganiom DIN 18202 punkt 4, tabela 3, linia 3. Jesli podtoze zawiera magnezyt, nalezy zastosowac ptytki
z tworzywa sztucznego.

@ Los datos maximos de carga para baldas [Q] son validos si la carga esta repartida de forma uniforme. La suma

de las cargas [2Q] de un compartimiento de estanteria debe ser igual o inferior al peso por superficie [Qmax]
indicado. Cuando se colocan menos de tres compartimientos de estanteria, el peso por superficie indicado de
cada compartimiento se reduce en un 10%. En ningtin caso el centro de gravedad de la carga total debe
hallarse en la mitad superior de la estanteria.

@ Le capacita di carico massime specificate per i ripiani [Q] hanno valore nel caso in cui il carico sia uniformemente

ripartito. La somma dei carichi degli scomparti [Q] nella campata dello scaffale deve essere minore o uguale al
carico della campata indicato di seguito [Qmax.]. Montando meno di 3 campate dello scaffale si riduce del 10% il
carico della campata indicato. Il baricentro generale non deve trovarsi in nessun caso sopra alla meta dell'altezza
dello scaffale.

@ Uvedené maximaini nosnosti pro police [Q] plati vZdy pfi rovnomérné rozloZené zateZi. Soucet zatizéni jednot-

livych polic [£Q] v jednom regalovém poli musi byt meni nebo roven nize uvedenému zatizeni pole [Amax.].

Pri sestaveni méné nez 3 regalovych poli se snizuje uvedené zatizeni pole 0 10%. Celkové t&Zist& nesmi v
Zadném pripadé leZet nad polovinou vySky regalu.

Podane maksymalne no$nosci potek [Q] odnoszg sig do rownomiernie roztozonych cigzaréw. Suma obcigzen

potek [ZQ] w jednym segmencie regatu musi by¢ mniejsza lub réwna nizej podanemu obzigzeniu [Qmax.]. W
przypadku ustawienia mniej niz 3 segmentow regatu podane obzigzenia nalezy zredukowa¢ o 10%. Punkt cigz-
kosci nie moze znajdowac sig powyzej potowy wysokosci regatu.

Indicazioni sulla

Datos de carga portata Udaje o nosnosti Dane obcigzenia
H Altura Altezza VySka Wysoko$¢
Q Carga por balda Carico per ripiano Nosnost jedné police Obcigzenie potki
Qmax. Carga por campo Carico per campo Nosnost jednoho pole Obcigzenie segmentu
H 1500 mm 1850 mm 2200 mm 2550 mm 2900 mm
Q 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg
Qmax. 450 kg 540 kg 630 kg 720 kg 810 kg
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Crennax ana AOKYMEHTOB - [IByCTOPOHHUE KOHCTPYKLMS
Biblioraft - Utilizare bilaterala

Dokumendiriiul - M6lemapoolne kasutamine

Regaly na spisy - Obojstranné vyuZitie

Crennaxv ans [oKyMeHToB C BepxHeii nonkoi
Bibliorafturi CU raft tip plafon

Dokumendiriiul - KOOS pohjaplaadiga

Regaly na spisy VRATANE hornej krycej police

Zerfifiziertes Qualitétsmanagement-System 4
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Coltare Raft
Nurgapostid Hiigliplaat
Uhlové vzpera Polica
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Rohova platnitka
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Crennaxv ang fokymextos BE3
BEPXHEiA NONKM

Bibliorafturi FARA raft tip plafon
Dokumendiriiul - ILMA pdhjaplaadita
Regaly na spisy BEZ hornej krycej police

(Gitezeichen RAL-RG 614
™

—
Lager. und Betrebasierchtungen

RAL-RG 614/1 (H 44)
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LleHTpanbHasi ynopHasi ckoba
Clema opritoare centrald
Pooltevaheline piirik

Stredovy zarazkovy strmienok

Bunt @ laika
Surub Piulita
Kruvi Mutter
Skrutka Matica
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WUHcTpykuus no cbopke
Instructiuni de montare
Kokkupanemise juhend

Navod na montaz

Crennax pisi LOKYMEHTOB - BUHTOBasi cuctema WR
WUHcTpykums no cOopke v akcnayaTaumm

ny6okoyBaxaembiii nokynaresb!

Y106b! CTENNAXN MOFNIN YAOBNETBOPSTH NMPEABSBNSEMBIM K HUIM TPEOOBAHUSM,
4T06bl MX PabOTOCMOCOOHOCTb COXpaHsnach M B Oyayiiem, HeobxoaMmo
HENpPeMEeHHO B TOYHOCTU COBMIIOAATH MHCTPYKLMIO MO COOPKE 1 3KCTyaTaLyn.

Biblioraft - sistem de §uruburi WR
Instructiuni de montare §i de folosire

Pentru ca bibliorafturile s& indeplineascé cerintele pentru care au fost conce-
pute si pentru a-si pastra si pe viitor functionalitatea, respectarea instructiunilor
de montare si de folosire este absolut necesara.

Dokumendiriiul - riiulisiisteem WR
Paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhend

Viéga austatud klient,

Et riiulid saaksid téita neile esitatud ndudmisi ja séilitaksid oma funktsionaalsu-
se ka tulevikus, tuleb kindlasti tapselt jargida paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhendit.

Regaly na spisy - skrutkovaci systém WR

Navod na montaz a obsluhu

Vazeny zakaznik,

aby mohli regaly spiia poZiadavky, ktoré sa na ne kladd, a aby sa ich funkénos

zachovala aj v buducnosti, je bezpodmienecne nutné presne reSpektova navod
na montaz a obsluhu.

KoMnoHeHTbI 6a30BOro / NPMCTaBHOrO CTeJUIaxa:
Componente per raft de bazd / extensie:

Osad igal pdhi- ja moodulriiulil:

Kon3truk&éné prvky pre zakladny regal / pridavny regal:

H: 1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm| 2550 mm| 2900 mm
©) 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
@ 5/5 6/6 717 81/8 9/9
® 4/4 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
® =fl= =fl= =)= =fl= =)=
® =f= 8/4 | 16/8 | 24/12 | 32/16
® 40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 |136/68
@) 40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 |136/68

KomnoHeHTbl 6230BOro / NPMCTABHOIO CTeJUIaxa:
Componente per raft de baza / extensie:

Osad igal pohi- ja moodulriiulil:

Konstrukéné prvky pre zakladny regal / pridavny regal:

|
N
=

H: 1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm 2550 mm| 2900 mm
@ -/- 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
@ =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
® =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
@ -/- 2/1 2/1 2/1 2/1
® -/- 8/4 16/8 24/12 | 32/16
® -/- 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 136/68
@ -/- 64/32 | 88/44 |112/56 136/68
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WHcTpykums no copke

Instrucgiuni de montare

[IBYCTOPOHHME CTENNaxu Ans JOKYMEHTOB AENSTCS Ha:

1 Crennaxu st JOKYMEHTOB G BEpXHE#i MONKOIA
2 Crennaxv ois [OKYMEHTOB 6€3 BepXHeit Monku

0ba BapvaHTa MMEIOTCS B CEAYIOLMX TUMaX KOHCTPYKLMM (puc. A1 uim A2):
Ba30Bblil cTennax ¢ 4 yrnoebiMy CTOMKaMK
MpucrasHoiA cTennax ¢ 2 yrnoBbIMK CTOWKaMK

[ YcroitumBoCTb CTennaxeil 0OECMEYMBAETCS 32 CHET NPUKPYYMBAHUS
YrNoBbIX Haknagok. MHCprKLl,VIVI N0 KO/NMYECTBY M PACMONOXEHUIO
YIN0BbIX HAKNAAOK CeayeT TOYHO cobmtopath (cM. puc. B1 unm B2).

[l B 6a3oBom crennaxe s npupaHus xectkoctu Tpebyetcs 8
YFNOBbIX HAKNapoK Ha nosnky. B mpuctaBHOM crennaxe [
NpUaaHUs XecTkocTu TpebyeTcs 4 YrNoBbIX HAKNaA0K Ha MOJKY.
O6LLiee KONMYECTBO U PACMONOXEHME YITIOBbIX HAKIIa[oK CM. Ha puc. B1
nm B2.

[ VroBble Haknafku NPUKPYYMBAIOTCS M3HYTPU K MOJKE W YTIIOBOA
CTOMKE NPy NOMOLLM 3 BUHTOB U raek (puc. C).

[ Bce nonku cnepyeT NpuKpyYuBaTh K Kaaoi CTOPOHE Yronka, kotopas
COMNPUKACAeTCs C KPOMKaMM NosoK.

I lpucTaBHble CTeNaXu YCTAHABAWBAIOT HA OfMHAKOBOM PACCTOSHUM
Ccrpasa u cnesa oT 6a30BOro CTeNnaxa.

YuyuTtbiBaliTe, YTO YrNOBbie HAKNAAKWN NPUKPYYMBAIOTCS HE K KaXAoWn
nonke! OHU HEOOXOAMMbI TOJILKO ANS YCWIIEHHbIX YPOBHEM N0JoK!

CoeauHeHWe BMHTaMW BbIMOMHSETCS MPEUMYLLECTBEHHO B FOPU3OHTANILHOM
NONIOXEHNM. 3aTeM YCTaHOBUTE CTE/NAXW B BEPTUKAIbHOE MONOXEHWE
(YuutbiBaiiTe BbICOTY noTOMKa!) BbipaBHMBaHWE MO BEPTUKAIM BbIMOMHIETCS
Ha MECTE OKOHYATENbHOI YCTAHOBKM.

Mbl pexoMeHzlyem HafieeaTb NpU MOHTaXe paboune nepuarku.

Bibliorafturile pentru utilizarea bilaterala se deosebesc prin:

1 Bibliorafturi CU raft tip plafon
2  Bibliorafturi FARA raft tip plafon

Ambele variante sunt disponibile ca (Fig. A1, respectiv A2):
Raft de baza cu 4 coltare
Extensie de raft cu 2 coltare

I Rafturile Tsi capdta stabilitatea prin prinderea prin insurubare in placile
angulare. Prescriptiile cu privire la numérul si dispunerea placilor angula-
re trebuie respectate cu exactitate (vezi Fig. B1, respectiv B2).

m Inraftul de bazi este nevoie de 8 plici angulare pentru rigidizare
per raft. in extensia de raft este nevoie de 4 plici angulare pentru
rigidizare per raft.Numarul total si dispunerea placilor angulare, vezi
Fig. B1, respectiv B2.

I Placile angulare se insurubeaza cu cate 3 suruburi si piulite din interior
pe rafturi si coltare (Fig. C).

| Toate rafturile trebuie prevézute cu cate un cornier prin ingurubare, care
sa atingd marginile de jos.

I Extensiile de rafturi se monteaza uniform pe stanga si pe dreapta raftului
de baza.

Va rugam sa retineti ca nu in fiecare raft se insurubeaza placi angu-
lare! Acestea sunt necesare numai pentru nivelele de ranforsare ale
biblioraftului!

insurubarea se face cel mai bine in pozitie culcatd. Ridicati apoi raftul (atentie
la indltimea tavanului!). Alinierea pe verticald se face ulterior in locatia finald de
amplasare.

in timpul montajului vi recomandam purtarea manusilor de protectie.

1

2

Tun KOHCTPYKLMM (6a30BHIA 1 NPUCTABHOI CTENNAX)
Model (raft de bazd si extensie)

Konstruktsioon (p6hiriiul ja lisamoodul)

Typ konstrukcie (zékladny a pridavny regal)

|

{

AVAVAVAVAY,

Tun KOHCTPYKLMK (6a30BbIiA U NPUCTABHON CTENNAX)
Model (raft de bazd si extensie)

Konstruktsioon (p6hiriiul ja lisamoodul)

Typ konstrukcie (zakladny a pridavny regal)

2
0
o
0
°
0
°
0

B
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e
N
=

TpuKpy4MBaHme YrioBbix HAKNAAOK Criepeay / c3aam
Tnsurubarea placilor angulare — faté / spate
Nurgaplaatide kinnitamine kruvidega - ees / taga
Zoskrutkovanie rohovych platniCiek - vpredu / vzadu




ESD Kokkupanemise juhend
9 Navod na montaz

Konuyectso n pacnonoxeHne yrnoBbiX HaKNagok
Numarul si dispunerea placilor angulare
Nurgaplaatide arv ja paigutus 1 Dokumendiriiul - koos pdhjaplaadiga
PoCet a rozmiestnenie rohovych platniCiek 2 Dokumendiriiul - ilma pdhjaplaadita

ESD Uhepoolse mélemapoolne kasutamine dokumendiriiulid on erinevad:

Mélemaid variante on ehituslikult jargmistes tiitipides (joonis A1 v A2):
4 nurgapostiga pohiriiul

H: 2900 mm 2 nurgapostiga lisamoodul
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm I Riiulid saavutavad oma seisukindluse nurgaplaatide kruvimisega neile.
H: 1850 Tuleb tapselt kinni pidada eeskirjadest nurgaplaatide arvu ja paigutuse
. mm g .
kohta (vt joonis B1 v B2).
H: 1500 mm
| Pohiriiulis on tugevduseks tarvis 8 nurgaplaati riiuliplaadi kohta.
Moodulriiulis on tugevduseks tarvis 4 nurgaplaati riiuliplaadi
kohta. Nurgaplaatide koguarvu ja paigutust vt joonised B1 V B2.
........ W Nurgaplaadid kinnitatakse igaiiks kolme kruvi ja mutriga seestpoolt
max. T 0 g f
100 mm riiuliplaadiga ja nurgapostiga (vt C).
0 0 8 4 6 8 2412 32 16 B Koik riiuliplaadid kruvitakse kokku iga nurgaharuga, mis pohjaservi
puudutab.
I Lisamoodulid paigaldatakse siimmeetriliselt pdhiriiulist paremale ja vasa-
kule poole.
KonuecTeo u pacrionoxeriue Yrosbix Haknanok Jilgige, et nurgaplaate ei kruvitaks igale plaadile! Neid on tarvis
Numérul i dispunerea piécilor angulare ainult tugevdatud riiulitasandite jaoks!
2 Nurgaplaatide arv ja paigutus
Poteta rozmiestnenie rohovych platniciek Kruvida tuleks eelistatult horisontaalasendis. Seejarel tasakaalustage riiulid
(jlgige lae korgust!). Piistisesse asendisse paigaldatakse riiul seega I8plikus
asukohas.
Soovitame monteerimise ajal kanda téokindaid.
H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
H: 1850 mm
(SK>  Reggly na spisy s obou otvorenou stranou sa delia takto:
Toa(;( mm 1 Regaly na spisy vratane hornej krycej police
8 4 16 8 24 12 32 16 2 Regaly na spisy bez hornej krycej police
Oba varianty dodavame v nasledujlicom prevedeni (obr. A1 alebo A2):
Zakladny regal so 4 uhlovymi vzperami
+ p— = + — = Pridavny regal s 2 uhlovymi vzperami
Monka ¢ 8 yrnosbiMK Haknaakamu (6a3oBblit CTennax) lMonka ¢ 4 yrnoBbIMK HAKIAAKaMK (NPUCTABHON CTesIax) I Stabilita vietkych regélov je zaistend priskrutkovanim rohovych platniciek.
Raft de bazd inferior cu 8 pldci angulare (raftul de bazd) Raft de bazd inferior cu 4 pldci angulare (extensie) Musia sa presne dodrziavat’ predpisy o pocte rohovych platniciek a ich
Riiuliplaadid 8 nurgaplaadiga (p@hiriiul) Riiuliplaadid 4 nurgaplaadiga (lisamoodul) rozmiestneni (pozri obr. B1 alebo B2).
Polica s 8 rohovymi platnickami (zakladny regal) Polica so 4 rohovymi platni¢kami (pridavny regal)

| V zakladnom regali je potrebnych 8 rohovych platniciek na
vystuZzenie na jednu policu. V pridavnom regali si potrebné
—— = 4 rohové platnicky na vystuZenie na jednu policu. Celkovy pocet a

rozmiestnenie rohovych platniciek pozri obr. B1 alebo B2.
Monka 6e3 yrnoBbix HAKNAROK

Raft de bazi inferior fara pldci angulare I Rohové platnicky sa zoskrutkujli zvnutra vZdy 3 skrutkami a maticami s
Riiuliplaadid ilma nurgaplaatideta policou a uhlovou vzperou (obr. C).
Polica bez rohovych platniciek B \Betky police sa musia zoskrutkovat' s kazdym ramenom uhla, ktory sa

dotyka hrany police.

[ Pridavné regély sa pristavuju rovnomerne vpravo a viavo na zékladny

regal.
@ Baosblit cTennax @ MpucTasHoit crennax @ Yrnosas ctoiika @ Monka Respektujte prosim, Ze rohové platni¢ky sa neskrutkuju v kazdej
Raft de bazd Extensie raft Coltare Raft polici! Tieto su potrebné len pre vystuzené trovne polic!
Pahiriiul Juurdemonteeritav riiul Nurgapostid Riiuliplaat . . o .
Zakladny regdl Pridavny readl Uhl(?vépvz era Polica Zoskrutkovanie sa vykondva hlavne v leZiacej polohe. Potom regély postavte
v 1eg V1eg P (dbajte na vySku stropu!). Vyrovnanie do zvislej polohy sa potom uskutoCiiuje
na kone€nom stanovisti.
@ LlenTpanbHas ynopHas ckoba @ Bokosas nnatka @ Yrnosas Haksiaaka BuHT 1 raiika Pri montaZi odportigame nosit’ pracovné rukavice.
Clemd opritoare centrald Plac laterala Placa angulard Surub si piulitd
Pooltevaheline piirik Kiiljeplekk Nurgaplaat Kruvi ja mutter

Stredovy zarazkovy strmienok Plechova bognica Rohova platnitka Skrutka a matica
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WHCTpyKuma no akcnayarauum
Instruc;iuni de folosire
Kasutusjuhend

Navod na obsluhu

Max. Max.
H/350 H/350
B t: T

(@)

~—T— HT<51

\ /

A
[\

AR
A A&

BISIE
GIGIE
GIGIE
(1

/ BAE| -

s}

( 90kg)

f_&‘
N A - o «wk
N

DL - o ¢ookg

@ DL~ +a  ¢ookg)

)i (=360 kg)

o

~Q < Qmax.

o

BaXHble TeXHUYeckue YKa3aHusa
Instruc;iuni de folosire
Olulised tehnilised juhised

DéleZité technické pokyny

®US MMpocsa npocneauTb, TGkl OMIOPHBIE Pambi CTOSIIA BEPTUKANbHO. OTKNOHEHWE HA TPUCTAMIATWAECSTYIO HacT

BbICOTbI MOXET CYMTATbCs [OMYCKOM, NpY HEOBXOAUMOCTM TPEOYIOTCS  NOAKNaHbIE MIACTUHbI. 3arpyXaemble u
BbITPYXAeMble BPYUHYIO CTENIAXW CYMTAIOTCS YCTOWYMBBLIMK, €CM BEMMYMHA OT LENEHUS BbICOTHI HA FyOuHY
MEHbLUE U paBHa 5. ECIv pesynbTar NpeBbILLAeT 3HaueHue 5, HeobXoauMo 06ecreunT 6e30nacHoCTL CTennaxeit
C MOMOLLbIO COOTBETCTBYIOLWMX Mep. Ecnu y Bac BOSHMKIM BOMPOCHI MO MOBOAY HEOOXOAMMbIX MEp 3aluThl,
npocb6a 06paLaTLCs K HaM.

Vd rugdm sa va asigurati de pozitia perfect dreaptd a cadrului de sustinere. O abatere de 1/350 din indltime

poate fi toleratd, dacé este cazul, addugati pldcile suport necesare. Raftul trebuie asigurat impotriva céderi
atunci cand Tnéltimea acestuia este de peste 5 ori mai mare decét grosimea acestuia. Folosirea rafturilor prin
intermediul scérilor si al traverselor este Tn principiu interzisa in lipsa sigurantelor speciale i féra o verificare
statica.

@ Jélgige, et tugiraam asetseks vertikaalselt. Kdrvalekaldeid vdib tolereerida umbes iiks kolmesajaviiekiimnendik

kdrgusest, vajaduse korral on vajalik kasutada alusplaate. Kasitsi tdidetavad ja tiihjendatavad riiulid loetakse
stabiilseks, kui: kdrguse ja stigavuse jagatis on 5 vdi vaiksem. Kui tulemus on suurem kui 5, tuleb riiulid vastava-
te abimeetmete abil kindlustada. Vajalikke kindlustusvahendeid puudutavate kiisimuste korral helistage meile.

@ Dbajte, prosim, na to, aby oporné ramy stali zvisle. Odchylka o jednu tristopétdesiatinu vy$ky sa moze tolerovat’,

pripadne st potrebné podiozky. Stabilné su regaly plnené a vyprazdiiované rucne, ked' je hodnota: vyska

niami. Ak by ste mali otazky ohladom potrebnych zabezpegeni, zavolajte ndm prosim.

®US Bepxine nomku He npepHasHaueHbl NS XpaHeHus TOBApOB. B cnyuae pasmMdHbiX HArPy3OK HA MOMKM

MaKCUMabHbIE rPy3bl CESyeT COCPEOTa MBATb B HUXHEN 30HE CTENNaxa. SKCyaTvpyioLLee NpeanpusTIe,
LONXHO 0becneunTb, YTOBLI MOM MO3BONSN YCTOWYMBO BOCTIPUHWMATb HArpy3kd OT OMOPHOW paMbl.
XapakTepucTUku Nona oNXHbI 0TBevaTh TpebosaHuam ctaHpapta DIN 18202 nyHk 4, Tabn. 3, cTpoka 3. Ecim
10 MMEET MarHe3uTHoe CBS3ylolLiee, HEO6X0AMMO MOIOXMUTb NIACTMACCOBLIE MIACTUHBI.

Rafturile tip plafon nu sunt destinate depoxzitirii obiectelor. in cazul sarcinilor diferite pe rafturi, sarcinile mai

mari trebuie concentrate in zona inferioard a raftului. Utilizatorul trebuie sd asigure faptul cd rafturile pot sustine
in conditii de sigurantd sarcinile de la cadrul de sustinere. Rezistenta rafturilor trebuie s& corespundd cerintelor
conform DIN 18202, pct. 4, tab. 3, randul 3. Dacd raftul de baza este din aliaj de magnezit, sub acesta trebuie
dispuse placute din plastic.

@ Ulemine, ilma kiilgmise kukkumiskaitseta riiuliplaat, ei sobi esemete hoiukohaks. Riiulite erineva koormuse puhul

tuleks suuremad koormused paigutada riiuli alumisse ossa. Ettevétja peab tagama, et pdrand kannatab kindlalt
tugiraamidel hoitavaid koormuseid. Péranda omadused peavad vastama standardi DIN 18202 punkti 4, tabel 3,
3. I6igu ndudmistele. Kui pdrand on magnesiidiga seotud, tuleb plastikplaadid riiuli alla panna.

@ Virchné police bez botného zabezpedtenia proti padu su nevhodné pre odkladanie skladovaného materidlu. Pri

rdznych z4 aZiach prieCinkov by mali by vy33ie za aZe koncentrované v spodnej oblasti regéla. Prevadzkovatel
musi zabezpe€i , aby mohla podlaha bezpene zachyti za aZe z oporného ramu. Charakter podlahy musi
zodpoveda poZiadavkdm DIN 18202 bod 4, tab. 3, riadok 3. Ak je podlaha spajana magnezitom, musia sa
podloZi plastové platne.

@®UD YrasaHHas MakCAMAbHO AOMYCTUMAS HArpy3odHasi CniocoBHOCTL nonok [Q] AeicTBuUTENbHA NPK PABHOMEPHO

pacnpeneneHHoii Harpyake. Cymma Harpy3ok nonok [SQ] B CTENNaXHON CEKuMM JONMXHa ObiTb MeHbLLE W
paBHa yKa3aHHOI Harpyake Ans cexumv mexgy onopamu [Qmax.]. [Mpu pasMelueHnn MeHee 3 CTENAXHbIX
Cexuuii yKa3aHHash Harpy3ka Ha CEKLMIO MEX[y Oropami YMEHbLUAETCS COOTBETCTBEHHO Ha 10%. OBLuii LLeHTP
TKECTM HU B KOEM CITy4ae He [IOSKEH JIEXATb BiLLE MOJIOBUHbI BBICOTHI CTENAXA.

Capacitatea portanta specificatd a rafturilor [Q] este valabild in conditiile supunerii la sarcini distribuite uniform.

Suma sarcinilor pe rafturi [SQ] in cdmpul unui raft trebuie s& fie mai mica sau egald cu sarcina campului
specificatd mai jos [Qmax.]. La dispunerea a mai putin de 3 cdmpuri de rafturi se reduce corespunzator si sarci-
na specificatd pe cdmp, cu 10%. Centrul total de greutate nu trebuie sa se afle in niciun caz peste jumdtatea
ndltimii raftului.

@ Riiuliplaatide margitud maksimaalsed kandevdimed [Q] kehtivad vastavalt iihtlaselt jaotunud koormuse korral.

Osakoormuste summa [>Q] peab tihel riiulimoodulil olema vaiksem/vdrdne allpool méargitud kogukoormusest
[Qmax.]. Vahem kui 3 riiulimooduli paigaldamisel alaneb vastavalt margitud kogukoormus 10% vdrra.
Raskuskese ei tohi igatahes olla kdrgemal kui pool riiuli kdrgust.

@ Uvedené maximalne nosnosti pre police [Q] platia vZdy pri rovnomerne rozdelenej za aZi. Sudet za aZi prie€in-

kov [=Q] v jednom regdlovom poli musi by mensi alebo rovnaky ako dole uvedena za aZ pola [Qmax.]. Pri
zostaveni menej ako 3 regalovych poli sa zniZuje vZdy uvedend za aZ pola o 10%. Celkové aZisko v kaZdom
pripade nesmie leZza nad polovi€nou vy3kou regala.

Date privind sarcinile ~ Andmed koormuse

[laHHble NO Harpy3ke Udaje o nosnosti

suportate kohta
Beicora Inaltime Korgus Vyska
Harpyska Ha nonky Sarcind pe raft Osakoormus Nosnos jednej police
Qumax Harpyska Ha cexumio Sarcind in cdmp Kogukoormus Nosnos jedného pola
1500 mm 1850 mm 2200 mm 2550 mm 2900 mm
90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg
Qmax. 450 kg 540 kg 630 kg 720 kg 810 kg
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Csavaros irattarté allvany - Kétoldalas hasznalat
Estantes para pastas de arquivo - Utilizacao bilateral
Regali za dokumentacijo - Obojestranska uporaba
Dosya Raflan - Cift tarafli kullamim
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Irattarto allvany FEDOPOLCCAL Irattart6 alivany fedépolc NELKUL
Estantes para pastas de arquivo Estantes para pastas de arquivo
COM prateleira do tecto SEM prateleira do tecto
Regali za dokumentacijo Z vrhnjo polico Regali za dokumentacijo BREZ vrhnje police
Ust rafli dosya raflan Ust rafsiz dosya raflan
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@ Szogvas oszlop @ Polc @ Kozéps6 (itkdzokengyel
Coluna angular Prateleira Haste central de encosto
Kotni stebri¢ Polica Sredinsko omejevalo
Acili direkler Raf Orta durdurucu tel

@ Oldallemez @ Saroklemez @ Csavar @ Csavaranya
Chapa lateral Cantoneira Parafuso Porca
Stranska plogevina Kotna plosta Vijak Matica

Yan sa¢ Koseli plaka Civata Somun
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Felallitasi atmutato
Instrucdes de montagem
Navodilo za montazo

Kurulum kilavuzu

Csavaros irattarté allvany - rendszer WR
Felallitasi és hasznalati Gtmutato

Tisztelt Vevonk!

Annak érdekében, hogy az allvanyok a veliik szemben tamasztott kévetelmény-
eknek megfelelienek és miikodéképességiiket a jovében is meg6rizzék, okvet-
leniil sziikséges, hogy a felallitasi és hasznalati tmutatét pontosan betartsa.

Estantes para pastas de arquivo - sistema de aparafusamento WR
Instrucdes de montagem e de servico

Prezado cliente,
Para as estantes poderem satisfazer as exigéncias que lhes sdo colocadas e

conservar também a sua capacidade funcional no futuro, é imprescindivel que
as instrucdes de montagem e de servico sejam observadas com rigor.

Regali za dokumentacijo - vijacni sistem WR
Navodilo za montaZo in uporabo

Spostovani kupec,

prosimo vas, natancno upoStevajte navodilo za montaZo in uporabo, saj boste
le tako lahko zagotovili, da bodo regali zadostili vsem predvidenim zahtevam in
ohranili svojo funkcionalnost tudi v prihodnje.

Dosya Raflan - Vidah Sistem WR
Kurulum ve Calistirma Kilavuzu

Sayin Miisterimiz,

Raflarin kendilerinden talep edilen gdrevleri yerine getirebilmeleri ve islevlerini
gelecekte de siirdiirebilmeleri icin kurulum ve calistrma kilavuzu mutlaka
eksiksiz olarak dikkate alinmalidir.

Alapallvany / toldatallvany alkatrészei
Componentes por estante basica / adicional:
Sestavni deli na osnovni / prikljuéni regal:
Temel / ilave raf basina parcalar:

1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm| 2550 mm| 2900 mm
4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
5/5 6/6 717 8/8 9/9
4/4 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
-/- -/- -/- -/- -/-
-/- 8/4 16/8 24 /12 | 32/16

40/20 | 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68

40/20 K 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68

QOEEEOE =

Alapallvany / toldatéllvany alkatrészei
Componentes por estante basica / adicional:
Sestavni deli na osnovni / prikljucni regal:
Temel / ilave raf bagina parcalar:

E
N
=

H: 1500 mm| 1850 mm| 2200 mm 2550 mm| 2900 mm
® -/- 4/2 4/2 4/2 4/2
@ =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
® =fl= 5/5 6/6 717 8/8
@ =)= 2/1 2/1 2/1 2/1
® -/- 8/4 16/8 24/12 | 32/16
® =f= 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68
@ =fl= 64/32 | 88/44 112/56 |136/68



> Felallitasi atmutato

G Instrucées de montagem

CH> Az kétoldalas hasznalatra szant irattartd allvanyok a kbvetkezokben kiilonboz-
nek egymastol:

1 Irattarto allvanyok fedépolccal
2 Irattartd alivanyok fedépolc nélkiil

Mindkét valtozat az alabbi kiviteli mddokban létezik (A1 ill. A2 &bra):
alapallvany 4 db szogvas oszloppal
toldatallvany 2 db szdgvas oszloppal

I Azallvanyok racsavarozott saroklemezek hasznalataval nyerik el az alléko-
nysagukat. A saroklemezek darabszamdra és elrendezésére vonatkozé
eléirasokat pontosan be kell tartani (lasd B1. ill. B2. abrat).

B Az alapallvanyban polconként 8 db saroklemez sziikséges a
kimerevitéshez. A toldatallvanyban polconként 4 db saroklemez
sziikséges a kimerevitéshez; a saroklemezek dsszes darabszamat és
elrendezését lasd a B1. ill. B2. dbran.

I A saroklemezeket beliilrél 3-3 csavarral és csavaranyaval csavarozzuk
hozzd a polchoz és a sz6gvas-oszlophoz (C. abra).

B Minden polcot minden olyan szogvas szarhoz hozza kell csavarozni,
amely érinti a polc széleit.

I A toldatallvanyokat a jobb és bal oldalon egyarant hozza kell toldani az
alapalivanyhoz.

Keérijiik vegye észre, hogy nem csavarozunk minden egyes polcnal
saroklemezeket! Ezekre csak a kimerevitett polcszinteknél van
sziikség!

Az bsszecsavarozasnal elényben részesiil a fekvé helyzet. Utana dllitsa fel az
allvanyokat (a fodémmagassagra figyeljen!). A fiiggélybe allitasra azutan a
végleges felallitasi helyen kertil sor.

Felszerelésnél ajanlatos munkavédelmi keszty(it hasznalni.

(P> Asestantes para pastas de arquivo com utilizaco de um lado distinguem-se em:

1 Estantes para pastas de arquivo com prateleira do tecto
2  Estantes para pastas de arquivo sem prateleira do tecto

As duas variantes existem nos modelos (Fig. A1 e A2):
Estante basica com 4 colunas angulares
Estante adicional com 2 colunas angulares

I As estantes obtém a estabilidade por meio do aparafusamento de can-
toneiras. As especificacBes sobre o nimero de cantoneiras e a dispo-
sicdo devem ser respeitadas com rigor (veja a fig. B1 ou B2).

I Na estante bésica s3o necessérias 8 cantoneiras de reforco por-
prateleira. Na estante adicional s3o necessarias 4 cantoneiras de
reforco por prateleira, veja na fig. B1 ou B2 a quantidade total e a
disposicéo das cantoneiras.

I As cantoneiras sdo aparafusadas a prateleira e a coluna angular, pelo
lado interior, com 3 parafusos e porcas (Fig. C).

@ Todas as prateleiras tém de ser aparafusadas a cada aba da cantoneira
que toca no bordo do fundo.

Il As estantes adicionais s3o acrescentadas uniformemente no lado direito
e no lado esquerdo da estante basica.

Observe, por favor, que as cantoneiras nao podem ser aparafusa-
das em todas as prateleiras! Estas s6 sdao necessarias para os
planos das prateleiras reforcadas!

O aparafusamento é efectuado preferencialmente com a estante deitada.
Depois disso, levantar as estantes (prestar atencdo a altura do tecto!). O
alinhamento vertical é efectuado depois no local definitivo.

Aconselhamos o uso de luvas de trabalho para a montagem.

1

2

Kiviteli méd (alap- és toldatallvany)
Modelo (Estante basica e estante adicional)
Vrsta (osnovni in priklju¢ni regal)

Model (Temel ve ilave raf)

iy
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Kiviteli méd (alap- és toldatallvany)
Modelo (Estante basica e estante adicional)
Vrsta (osnovni in prikljuCni regal)

Model (Temel ve ilave raf)
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A saroklemezek hozzacsavarozasa - belsd nézet / kiils6 nézet
Aparafusamento das cantoneiras - vista interior / exterior

Vijatna zveza kotnih plo3¢ - pogled od znotraj / zunaj

Koge plakalarinin vidalanmast - igten gériiniim / disandan goriiniim




A saroklemezek darabszama és elrendezése
Numero e disposicdo das cantoneiras

1 Stevilo in razporeditev kotnih plo3¢
Kose plakalarinin sayisi ve diizeni

H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm

H: 2200 mm

H: 1850 mm
H: 1500 mm

"""" max.

100 mm
0 0 8 4 16 8 24 12 32 16
A saroklemezek darabszama és elrendezése
Numero e disposicdo das cantoneiras
2 Stevilo in razporeditev kotnih plo3¢
Kose plakalarinin sayisi ve diizeni
H: 2900 mm
H: 2550 mm
H: 2200 mm
H: 1850 mm
"""""""""""" max.
100 mm
8 4 16 8 24 12 32 16
+ p— = + —
Polc 8 db saroklemezzel (alapallvany) Polc 4 db saroklemezzel (toldatallvany)
Prateleira com 8 cantoneiras (estante basica) Prateleira com 4 cantoneiras (estante adicional
Polica z 8 kotnimi ploStami (osnovni regal) Polica s 4 kotnimi plo$tami (priklju¢ni regal)
8 kose plakali raf (temel raf) 4 kose plakal raf (ilave raf)
— =

Polc saroklemezek nélkiil
Prateleira sem cantoneiras
Polica brez kotnih plo3¢
Kose plakasiz raf

(@) Mapélvany @) Toldatalivany () suguas oszlop @ Poc

Estante bésica Estante adicional Coluna angular Prateleira
Osnovni regal Priklju¢ni regal Kotni stebric Polica
Temel raf ilave raf Acil direkler Raf

@ Kozépso iitkdz6kengyel @ Oldallemez @ Saroklemez Csavar és csavaranya
Haste central de encosto Chapa lateral Cantoneira Parafuso e porca
Sredinsko omejevalo Stranska plogevina Kotna plo3¢a Vijak in matica

Orta durdurucu tel Yan sa¢ Koseli plaka Civata ve somun

Navodilo za montazo

Kurulum kilavuzu

Regali za dokumentacijo za obojestransko uporabo se lo€ijo na:

1
2

Regale za dokumentacijo z vrhnjo polico
Regale za dokumentacijo BREZ vrhnje police

Obe razli¢ici sta na voljo v izvedbah (slika A1 oz. A2):
Osnovi regal s 4 kotnimi stebrici
Prikljucni regal z 2 kotnima stebricema

Stojno trdnost regalom zagotavljajo privijatene kotne plos¢e. Navodila o
Stevilu kotnih in razporeditvi ploS¢ morate natantno upoStevati (glejte
sliko B1 oz. B2).

Pri osnovnem regalu boste potrebovali 8 kotnih ploS¢ za ojaditev
na polico. Pri prikljuénem regalu boste potrebovali 4 kotne plosce
a ojacitev na polico. Za skupno Stevilo in razporedite kotnih plo3¢
glejte sliko B1 oz. B2.

Kotne ploSte se privijejo s po 3 vijaki in maticami z notranje strani na
polico in kotne stebrice (slika C).

Vse police morate privijaciti s tistim krakom kotnika, ki se dotika talnih
robov.

Prikljuéni regali se postavijo enakomerno desno in levo od osnovnega
regala.

Upostevati morate dejstvo, da kotne ploSce niso privite v vsaki
polici! To je nujno samo za ojacene ravnine polic!

Vija€enje na je po moZnosti opravi v leZzeSem poloZaju. Nato poravnajte rega-
le (pozorni bodite na vidino stropa!). Navpi¢no poravnajte Sele na konénem
mestu postavitve.

Priporo¢amo, da pri delu uporabljate delovne rokavice.

ki tarafli kullanilan dosya raflan asagidaki farklan gosterir:

1
2

Ust rafli dosya raflar
Ust rafsiz dosya raflan

Her iki varyasyonun asagidaki modelleri bulunmaktadir (Sek. A1 ve A2):
4 acih direkli temel raf
2 acih direkli ilave raf

Raflar kose plakalannin vidalanmasiyla dayanikliliklarini elde eder. Koge
plakalanin sayisi ve diizeniyle ilgili talimatlara mutlaka uyulmalidir (bkz.
Sek. B1 ve B2).

Temel rafta raf basina giiclendirme icin 8 kise plakasi gereklidir.
llave rafta raf basina giiclendirme icin 4 kése plakasi gereklidir.
Kose plakalarinin toplam sayisi ve diizeni icin bkz. Sek. B1 ve B2.

Kose plakalarinin her biri 3 civata ve somunla iceriden rafa ve acili direge-
vidalanir (Sek. C).

Tiim raflar zemin kenarlarina dokunan her agili ayaga vidalanmalidir.

ilave raflan egit bigimde sagdan ve soldan temel rafa monte edilir.

Liitfen her rafa koseli plaka vidalanmamasina 6zen gdsterin! Bunlar
yalnizca giiclendirilmis raf yiizeyleri icin gereklidir!

Vidalama tercihen raflar yerdeyken gerceklestirilir. Ardindan raflan dikin (tavan
yiiksekligine dikkat edin!). Montajin dikey olarak tamamlanmasi nihai yerinde
gerceklesir.

Montaj sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takmanizi 6neriyoruz.
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Hasznalati utmutaté
Instrucdes de servico
Navodilo za uporabo

Calistirma Kilavuzu

Max. Max.
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Fontos miiszaki tudnivalék
Indicacoes técnicas importantes
Pomembni tehniéni napotki

Onemli teknik bilgiler

CH Figyelien r4, hogy a tamasztékeret fiiggdlegesen dlljon. Legfeljebb a magassag hromszazétvened részével térhet

el téle, ellenkezd esetben alatétiemezeket kell alkalmazni. A kézi rakodasu allvanyok alldsa biztonsagosnak tekin-
theté, ha a magassag osztva a mélységgel 5-nél kisebb vagy 5-el egyenl6 értéket ad. Amennyiben az eredmény
5-nél nagyobb, az éllvanyokat biztositani kell alkalmas intézkedésekkel. Ha kérdései lennének a sziikséges biztosita-
sokkal kapcsolatban, hivijon minket. Az allvanyok mozg6- vagy nekitdmasztott Iétrakrol torténé kiszolgalasa kiilon
biztositasok és statikai vizsgalat nélkiil alapvetéen tilos.

® Por favor tome nota de que os quadros de apoio se encontram na posicdo vertical. Pode tolerar-se um desvio de

trezentos e cinquenta centésimos na altura, eventualmente sdo necessérias chapas de apoio. Considera-se que as
estantes carregadas e descarregadas manualmente sdo estaveis, se o valor: altura dividida pela profundidade for
inferior ou igual a 5. Se o resultado for superior a 5, as estantes deverdo ser fixadas por meio de medidas adequadas.
Se tiver questes relacionadas com os dispositivos de fixacdo necessérios, por favor telefonenos. Em principio, ndo
¢ permitida a manipulacdo das estantes com escadas mdveis ou escadas de encosto sem dispositivos de seguranca
especiais e sem controlo estatico.

Oporni okviri morajo stati navpi¢no. Dopustno je odstopanje za eno tristopetdesetino visine. V nasprotnem primeru

je treba uporabiti podiozne plosCe. Za regale, ki se rocno polnijo in razkladajo, velja, da so stojno stabilni, Ce je
rezultat deljenja visine z globino 5 ali man;. Ce je omenjeni rezultat vegji kot 5, je treba regale pritrditi s pomotjo
ustreznih ukrepov. Ce imate na podroju potrebnih pritrditev kakr$nakoli vpraSanja, nas prosimo, pokliite. Pri delu
z regali je uporaba pomicnih in prislonskih lestev brez posebnih varoval in brez stati¢nega preverjanja naceloma
prepovedana.

Liitfen destek cercevelerinin dik olarak durmasina dikkat edin. Yiiksekliin iic yiizde birinden (1/350) bir sapmaya izin

verilebilir, aksi takdirde bir zemin plakasi gereklidir. Elle yiiklenen veya bosaltilan raflar su degerlerde saglam olarak kabul
edilir: Yiikseklik boli derinlik dederi 5'e esit veya bu degerden kiigiik. Sonucun 5'ten bilyiik olmasi halinde raflar uygun
Gnlemlerle sabitlenmelidir. Gerekli sabitlemeler hakkinda sorulaniniz varsa, liitfen bizi arayin. Raflarin kayan veya yaslanan
merdivenlerle kullaniimas, 6zel dnlemler ve statik kontrol olmadan kesinlikle yasaktir.

@ Az oldalsd leesésvédelem nélkiili fedépolcok nem alkaimasak tarolasra. Kiilonb6z6 polcterhelések esetén a

nagyobb terheket az allvany als6 részére kell koncentralni. Az iizemeltetének biztositania kell, hogy a padozat
az oszlopkeretekbdl szarmazo terheket biztonsagosan el tudja birni. A padozatnak meg kell felelnie a DIN 18202
szabvany 4. pont, 3. tablazat, 3. sorban foglalt kovetelményeknek. Magnezitpadlok esetén miianyag lapokat kell
alatenni.

® As prateleiras de cobertura sem dispositivo de seguranca lateral contra queda ndo so adequadas para depositar

mercadorias. Em caso de cargas diferentes nas prateleiras, as cargas mais elevadas devem ser concentradas na
area inferior da estante. O utilizador deve assegurar que o chéo absorva com seguranga as cargas provenientes
da armagdo de apoio. A estrutura do chdo tem de satisfazer os requisitos da norma DIN 18202 ponto 4, tab. 3,
linha 3. Se o cho for ligado com magnesite, é necessario colocar placas de calgar em pléstico.

Vrhnje police brez stranskih varoval pred padcem so neprimerne za odlaganje predmetov v regale. Pri razliéni

razporeditvi bremen je treba najvecja bremena namestiti v spodnjem obmocju regala. Uporabnik mora zagoto-
viti, da tla lahko varno prenaSajo obremenitev, ki se prenaSa preko opornih okvirov. Lastnosti tal morajo ustre-
zati zahtevam po DIN 18202 t¢. 4, tab. 3, vrstica 3. ¢e so tla magnezitna, je treba podloZiti ploSte iz umetne
mase.

Yanda diismeye kargi korumasi bulunmayan st raflar malzeme saklamak icin uygun degildir. Farkl raf yiiklerin-

de daha agjir yiikler rafin alt bdliimiinde yogunlagtinimalidir. Kullanici zeminin destek cercevesinden kaynaklanan
yiikleri karsilayabilecegini garantilemelidir. Zemin 6zellikleri DIN 18202 Madde 4, Tablo 3, satir 3 gereksinimle-
rine uygun olmalidir. Zemin magnezitle dosenmigse zeminle raflar arasina plastik plakalar yerlegtiriimelidir.

® A megadott maximalis polc-teherbirasok [Q] egyenletesen megoszI6 tehelésre vonatkoznak. A polcterhelések

Gsszege [2.Q] egy dallvanymezoben az aldbb megadott mezéterhelésnél [Qmax.] kisebb/egyenld lehet.
Kevesebb mint 3 alivanymez6 felallitisa esetén a megadott mezéterhelés 10%-kal lecsokken. Az 6ssz-stilypont
semmi esetre sem eshet a fél-alivanymagassag folé.

@ A capacidade de carga maxima indicada para as prateleiras [Q] & valida para a carga distribuida uniformemente.

A soma das cargas da prateleira [>Q] num véo da estante deve ser inferior ou equivalente & carga do vdo indi-
cada em baixo [Qmax.]. Nos casos em que a montagem comporta menos de 3 vaos, a carga do vdo indicada
reduz em 10%. O centro de gravidade total ndo deve situar-se nunca acima da metade da altura da estante.

Navedene maksimalne vrednosti za nosilnosti polic [Q] veljajo pri enakomerno porazdelienem bremenu. Vsota

nosilnosti polic [>Q] v regalnem bloku mora biti manj$a ali enaka spodaj navedeni obremenitvi bloka [Qmax.].
Pri postavitvi manj kot 3 regalnih blokov se zmanj$a navedena obremenitev bloka za 10%. Skupno teZis¢e se
ne sme nahajati nad polovico visine regala.

Raflar icin verilen maksimum tasima kapasitesi [Q] dengeli bicimde dagjitimis yiikler icin gegerlidir. Bir raf

alanindaki raf yiiklerinin toplami [XQ] asagida bildirilen alan yikiinden [Qmax.] diisiik veya esit olmalidir. 3 raf
alanindan daha az kuruldugunda belirtilen alan yiikii her seferinde %10 azalmaktadir. Toplam agirlik noktas
higbir seferinde raf yiiksekliginin yansinin altinda olmamalidir.

Teheradatok Indicacdes de carga Podatki o obremenitvi Yiik bilgileri
Magassag Altura ViSina Yiikseklik
Polcteher Carga por prateleira Obremenitev police Raf yiikii
Qrmax. Mezéteher Carga dtil Obremenitev sklopa Alan yiikii
1500 mm 1850 mm 2200 mm 2550 mm 2900 mm
90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg 90 kg
Qrax. 450 kg 540 kg 630 kg 720 kg 810 kg





